Fair value of investment properties at the reporting date before reclassification of assets
held for sale

553,596 577,797

Transfer to non-current assets held for sale -665 -1,140
FAIR VALUE OF INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AT THE REPORTING DATE AFTER
RECLASSIFICATION OF ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

552,931 576,657

* The presentation of the data at 31 December 2022 has been modified to correct classification errors compared to those disclosed in the financial
statements published at 31 December 2022 and to improve readability.

(in thousands of €) 31/12/2023 31/12/2022 31/12/2021
Fair value of investment properties appraised 552,931 576,062 453,955
Investment properties not appraised 0 595 27,625
Fair value of investment properties 552,931 576,657 481,580
Non-current assets held for sale (at fair value) 665 1,140 1,025

Sensitivity analysis

Significant judgement is required to measure the key parameters used to estimate the fair value of an investment property.
Reasonably foreseeable changes at the reporting date concerning one of the assumptions used, the others remaining
unchanged, would have led to a change in the fair value excluding duties for the Company's portfolio in the proportions
described below:

SENSITIVITY TEST

(in millions of €)
Market value excl.

duties Impact

Avg market rent -10% | Rates -50 bps 549.2 -4.4
Avg market rent -10% | Rates 0 bp 498.2 -5.4
Avg market rent -10% | Rates +50 bps 456.1 -97.5
Avg market rent -0% | Rates -50 bps 610.3 +56.7
Avg market rent -0% | Rates 0 bps - Market value excluding duties
appraised

553.6

Avg market rent -0% | Rates +50 bps 506.7 -46.9
Avg market rent +10% | Rates -50 bps 671.3 +117.7
Avg market rent +10% | Rates 0 bp 609.0 +55.4
Avg market rent +10% | Rates +50 bps 557.4 +3.8

An increase of +50 basis points in the capitalisation rate,
which is one of the two valuation methods used by the real
estate appraisers, would result in a decrease of -€47 million
(in the value of the portfolio); similarly, a 50 basis point
decrease in capitalisation rates, the main indicator of the
valuation models, would result in an increase of €57 million
in the value of the portfolio.

The list of the portfolio is in Chapter 5, Section 5.3 of this
Universal Registration Document.

Sales agreements signed

At 31 December 2023, the Company was also committed to
the disposal of an asset located in Auch (32) for a net selling